

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION**

WAYNE R. GRAY, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 NOVELL, INC., )  
 THE SCO GROUP, INC., and )  
 X/OPEN COMPANY LIMITED, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No.: 8:06-cv-01950-T-33TGW

**X/OPEN’S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. Introduction.....1
- II. Statement of Facts.....3
  - A. Gray’s and His Counsel’s Conduct in the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Opposition .....3
  - B. Gray’s and His Counsel’s Conduct in This Lawsuit.....5
- III. Argument .....11
  - A. X/Open is Entitled to Its Attorneys’ Fees Under the Lanham Act .....11
  - B. X/Open Is Entitled to Its Attorneys’ Fees Under the Florida RICO Act and the Florida Civil Remedies for Criminal Practices Act .....14
  - C. X/Open is Entitled to Its Attorneys’ Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....15
    - 1. The Conduct of Gray’s Counsel Was Unreasonable and Vexatious .....16
    - 2. Gray’s Counsel Needlessly Multiplied the Proceedings.....17
    - 3. The Misconduct of Gray’s Counsel and X/Open’s Attorney’s Fees are Related .....17
  - D. X/Open’s Estimate of Its Attorney’s Fees .....18
  - E. X/Open is Entitled to Reimbursement of Its Taxable Costs .....18
- IV. Conclusion .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*American Honda Motor Co. v. Motorcycle Information Network*,  
2008 WL 906739 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2008)..... 15-17

*Arabian America Oil Co. v. Scarfone*,  
713 F. Supp. 1420 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....14, 16

*Avirgan v. Hull*,  
932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 15-16

*Brandt v. Schal Associates*,  
960 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1992) .....18

*Hartman v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.*,  
833 F.2d 117 (8th Cir. 1982) .....12

*Lipscher v. LRP Publications, Inc.*,  
266 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001) .....11

*Noxell Corp. v. Firehouse Number 1 Bar-B-Que Restaurant*,  
771 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....12

*Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper*,  
447 U.S. 752 (1990).....15

*Scotch Whisky Association v. Majestic Distilling Co.*,  
958 F.2d 594 (4th Cir. 1992) .....11

*Smartt v. First Union National Bank*,  
245 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....15

*Tire Kingdom, Inc. v. Morgan Tire & Automobile, Inc.*,  
253 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2001) .....11

*Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. American Body Building Products*,  
510 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....12

**FLORIDA CASES**

*Foreman v. E.F. Hutton & Co.*,  
568 So.2d 531 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) .....14

*Smith v. Viragen, Inc.*,  
902 So.2d 187 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....14

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1117(a), Lanham Act § 35(a) ..... 1-2, 11, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1920.....1, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 1, 2, 15-16, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) .....1, 18

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 772.104(3)..... 1-2, 14-15, 18

Fla. Stat. § 895.05(7)..... 1-2, 14-15, 18
